

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 99143

Doc Description: Exterior Caulking and Cleaning of Buildings 5, 6 & 7

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Solicitation Closes Solicitation No

2015-06-10 CRFQ 0211 GSD1500000028

13:30:00

1

Version

BID CLERK

Date Issued

2015-05-15

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

**CHARLESTON** 

WV 25305

US

TITITE

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Graciano Corporation 209 Sigma Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238

412-963-8400

AMID: 30

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Guy Nisbet (304) 558-2596 guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov

Donald McDevitt, Vice President

Signature X Novale 6 M 4 16

FEIN# 25-1265472

**DATE** June 12, 2015

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

€ - 5 b <b>- 100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100</b>	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	SUPJO	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 1, RM MB-68		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINI GENERAL SERVICES DIVI 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E	STRATION SION BLDG 5 - HIGHWAYS
CHARLESTON WV25305		CHARLESTON	WV 25305
US		us	

1 Exterior Caulking and Cleaning of \$ 1,184	Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
	1	Exterior Caulking and Cleaning of Buildings 5, 6 & 7	of			\$ 1,184,684

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72153501		•	<u> </u>	
<u> </u>	<u> </u>			1

**Extended Description:** 

Exterior Caulking and Cleaning of Buildings 5, 6 & 7. Vendor must submit Exhibit "A" Pricing Page before bid opening.

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
GSD1500000028	Finai	Exterior Caulking and Cleaning of Buildings	of 3
		5, 6 & 7	

### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

## Exhibit "A" Pricing Page

#### EXTERIOR CAULKING AND CLEANING BUILDING NOS. 5, 6, & 7 WEST VIRGINIA CAPITOL COMPLEX

NAME OF BIDI	DER: Graciano Corpora	tion	1	
project hereby pr	ned, hereinafter called Bidder, being a lso having examined the site and being coposes to furnish all labor, material, e in accordance with the Bidding Documen	ramin	ar with all local con-	litions affecting the
BASE BID:	One million one hundred	eigh	ity-four thous	sand
For the sum of:	six hundred eighty-four	and	00/100 dollar	ŝ
(\$	1,184,684			
BID BREAKDOW For Owner account	ing purposes only, provide a breakdown	amo	unt shall govern.)	
Base Bid, Building	Five		<b>(\$</b> 597,4	147
Base Bid, Building	Six		<b>(\$</b> 521,	575)
Base Bid, Building			<b>(\$</b> 65,6	
	mount stated in the Bid Form as a price p es or a portion of the Work as described i e formulation of any change orders subse			
Unit Price No. 1:	Repair of limestone panel surfaces as indicated on the drawings.			
	20 Square Feet is included in the Base Bid.	\$	121.00	Add or Deduct
	See Section 01 7300 Execution			Per Square
	See Section 01 2200 Unit Prices			Foot
Unit Price No. 2:	Repeat cleaning procedure as specified in Section 040110 "Masonry Cleaning" Paragraph 3.4.A.5 as revised in Addendum No. 2.	\$	1.36	Add
ļ	See Section 01 7300 Execution	·		Per Square
	See Section 01 2200 Unit Prices			Foot

### Reference No. 1 Name:

	Elizabeth Moss	
Position:	Associate	
Address:	Swanke Hayden Connell Architects 295 Lafayette Street, New York, NY 10012	
Telephone Number:	212-219-6691	
Project Name:	West Virginia State Capitol	
Project Description:	Historical restoration, exterior	
	masonry cleaning and repair	
Reference No. 2 Na	me:	
	Casimir Pellegrini, III, AIA	
Position:	Project Manager	
Address:	City of Pittsburgh, Department of Public Works Room 301 City-County Bldg., 414 Grant St., PGH, PA 152	19
Telephone Number:	412-255-2649	
Project Name:	City-County Building	
Project Description:	Historical restoration	
Reference No. 3 Nam	ne: Steven Bentz	
Position:	Engineer	
	Facility Engineering Associates 12701 Fair Lakes Circle, Ste. 101, Fairfax, VA 22033	
elephone Number:	703-591-4855	
roject Name:	Waldorf-Astoria	
roject Description:	Facade restoration	
_		

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Che	ck tl	ne b	ox next to each addendum r	eceive	d)	
	[	х ]	Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6
	[2	K ]	Addendum No. 2	[	j	Addendum No. 7
	[	]	Addendum No. 3	1	]	Addendum No. 8
	[	]	Addendum No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9
	[	1	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10

<u>Addendum Numbers Received:</u>

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

Donald McDevitt, Vice President

June 12, 2015

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Graciano Corporation
Contractor's License No.	WV020314

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
  - 2.1.DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF XX	esendaginika,	, Pennsylvania
COUNTY OF	Allegheny	, TO-WIT:
I, Donald	McDevitt	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an	employee of	Graciano Corporation ; and,
		(Company Name)
2. I do her	eby attest that _	Graciano Corporation
		(Company Name)
maintai policy is	ns a valid written in compliance w	n drug free workplace policy and that such rith <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above stat	tements are swoi	rn to under the penalty of perjury.
		By: Donald McDevitt
		Title: Vice President
		Company Name: Graciano Corporation
		Date: June 12, 2015
Taken, subscrib	ed and sworn to	before me this 12th day of June , 2015
By Commission	expires Oct.	22, 2016
(Seal)	COMMONWEALTH O  Notarial  Donna Lee Zuzich O'Hara Twp., Alle My Commission Expli	Seal  Notary Public Ingheny County res Oct. 22, 2016
	HILIDER' LEURO LEMMIN MOS	(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. GSD1500000028

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: Vendor's Name: \_\_\_\_ Authorized Signature: 1 Date: June 12, 2015 Donald McDevitt, Vice President State of Pennsylvania County of Allegheny to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2th day of **2015**. My Commission expires Oct. 22 , 2016. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Purchasing Affidavk (Revised 07/01/2012)

Notarial Seal

Donna Lee Zuzich, Notary Public O'Hara Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires Oct. 22, 2016

MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

## CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Graciano Corporation

(Company)

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Donald McDevitt, Vice President

P:412-963-8400 F:412-963-6284 6/12/15

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

				AgencyREQ.P.O#
			BID BOND	
	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE I	PRESENTS That was	a the undersigned	Graciano Corporation
of			-	s Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
				organized and existing under the laws of the State of
				, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
				d (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which
				dministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		oid or proposal, attac	ched hereto and m	rincipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Project No. GSD 99143
attached the agre full force	hereto and shall furnish any of ement created by the acceptant	ccepted and the Pri ther bonds and insur ce of said bid, then the erstood and agreed	ance required by t his obligation shall that the liability of	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal he bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in f the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
way impa	The Surety, for the value receivaired or affected by any extensitice of any such extension.	ved, hereby stipulate sion of the time with	s and agrees that in which the Obliq	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no gee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	WITNESS, the following signatu	ures and seals of Pri	ncipal and Surety.	executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
	r by Principal individually if Principal			•
Principal	Seal	\(\frac{1}{2}\) INS	<u>Va.</u>	(Name of Principal)  (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)  Donald McDevitt, Vice President  (Title)
Surety Se	eal	191:	Z COMPANY	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees. To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Com- Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State name, constitute and appoint, <u>Josephine M. Streyle</u>	ine & Casualty Company and The Chio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance to of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby the and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, execute and acknowledge the
Principal Name: Graciano Corporation	
Obligee Name: State of West Virginia	
Surety Bond Number: Bid Bond	Bond Amount: See Bond Form

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 18th day of November, 2013.









American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By: David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 88

On this 18th day of November, 2013, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2017

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII — Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings, Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attasted by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.









By: Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary



# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV020314

**Classification:** 

MASONRY

GRACIANO CORPORATION DBA GRACIANO CORPORATION 209 SIGMA DRIVE PITTSBURGH, PA 15238

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

JUNE 19, 2014

JUNE 19, 2015

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

